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(4) 515 head of exotic cattle (mainly bulls) comprising Jersey, Holstein Freisien and Brown Swiss breeds have been imported so far with the help and cooperation of Institutions like the ‘Heifer Projects and ‘Society For Those Who Have Less’. More such cattle are proposed to be imported in future.

(5) Establishment of two Central Cattle Breeding Farms with Exotic breeds comprising 300 cows and 20 bulls each, is proposed during the Fourth Plan. The progeny tested bulls produced at these farms will be distributed to the State Farms/Intensive Cattle Development Projects other areas where cross-breeding programmes are proposed to be taken up.

In pursuance of the recommendations made by the Working group of Experts and Panel of Scientists in Animal Husbandry set up by the Department of Agriculture, Government of India, large areas are proposed to be covered by cross-breeding programme. All the intensive cattle development projects set up in the States except those located in the home tracts of indegenous breeds are also proposed to be covered by cross-breeding.

The cross-breeding programme in the country is still in its infancy and it is too early toindicate precisely the increase in the milk production by the end of the Fourth
Plan.

ELECTION FOR PRESIDENTSHIP AND
VICE-PRESIDENTSHIP

3040. SHRI RAM KISHAN GUPTA :
Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to refer to the reply given to Question No.
905 on the 4th July, 1967 and state :

(a) whether Government have examined the question of depositing sccurity by the candidates for the Presidential and Vice-Presidential elections; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AW (SHRI
GOVINDA MENON) : (a) and (b) The matter is still under consideration and the Government are also awaiting the recommendation, if any, that may be made by the Election Commission in this behalf in their Report (which is expected soon) on the Fourth General Elections.
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4718

Written Answers

W TEF ST

3041. =it fir wwrT A
Lo g o g4 ¢

T g™ aqr ¥ T a7 aqw #®
P w4 5 :

(F) " ag av & fF g0 X
| g ¥ fad faeelt & v
F @ A g Nfw FA A ow
AT FAIT AT §;

(=) afz &, N o wREr w®@r

’

(7) Fam g A @ AR A g
Tt & W faee fwrdl e & W)

(w) afs g, a7 ToOi A 3|
g & Far wfafwar & 0

@, st smafes fasm a@
AFFR HAaAq | U Hat (A wr-
afgafd) : (%) 3o i ofw &
fore g aveT F A A F W
F IR &N A W FR F
# feelt g dET & seE W faar fear ar @rén

(w) s & w9-@r Wt Quiear
&gt g€

() TR Ry AR gFamn &
WY T W et samaq & g
A

(9) 38 a3 X AT @R,
T @R 9 &g 47 garEd
it faa B E )
afra feaa g T aw e wfew

& faq W

3042. I oy T FYT : FT HATC
w4t ag Jar A g oA e

(%) = gt R & agrgeier
v 9%e witr ¥ fod 0% #f o


4719 Written Answers AGRAHAYANA 14, 1889 (SAKA) Written Answers 4720

aAr F1 faarc g7 WifE s fra g §8; AT
o (@) afe @, @ 71w ARk 4,
qr vk | FTE ?

dor-ww fawm aqr d@ure fawm
& wron WAt (st go o ) : (%)
Cif1l

(®) g e g & & ey T

R+ & fagwm & ggd
mfadde s AT AE G

fage & fenwiwt & T® T AT -
afclt & fed \=ndx

3043. 0 SO0 T WYL : FTHATC
weft ag A A oA FG

() = fgR ¥ g o 7

frerer feqa o1 T aTCEX A WA

Far vt & figras 76 aGa

g §WRd @A ¥ Flaw AG g

(6) o aw g FFaoAR A =@
e/ T qreaT & fad o A€ T aur
AT # fodt 4% 7w FAw @
wa & Uw dvr awrE g WK

(n) afeg, A @ 7 @ F
A fawew ¥ AT AT

dazwrd fawwr qar @eR famm
% T st (oft Ko o TTE): (F)
2 ol gt § A R A w0

(=) e,

(1) wam smim, W
THEAT 9T €% MR @ &
fag 7 ot fPg IR W I

N E A A ¥ T
f&d ardd |

Executive ENGINEERS’ CONSTRUCTION
OFFicE AT GAUHATI

3044. SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that for whole of of Assam Circle of the P&T Department, there does not exist any Executive Engineers, Construction Office (Civil);

(b) if so, whether Government propose to establish such an office at Gauhati; and

(©) the reasons for shifting from Gauhati to Calcutta the only Executive Engineer’s Construction Office (Civil)?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL): (a) Yes. There is no Executive Engineer (Civil) exclusively for construction works in Assam. Building construction works in this State are being looked after by the Executive Engineer, stationed at Calcutta.

(b) A Division will be opened in Assam as soon as there is sufficient workload for the same. A Civil Sub-Division with headquarter at Gauhati is already functioning.

(c) The Gaubati Division was shifted to Calkutta because of very heavy workload in Calcutta. As stated above, a Civil Division exclusively for works in Assam Circle will be established at Gauvhati or Shillong as soon as the workload in Assam Circle is sufficiently heavy.

DisPLACED PERSONS FROM PAKISTAN

3045. SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAU-
DHARY: Will the Minister of LABOUR
AND REHABILITATION be pleased to to state:-

(a) whether displaced persons from Pakis-
stan occupied areas of Mirpur, Poonch and Muzaffarabad presently encamped in Bikaner, Ganganagar and Bhopal have not yet been rehabilitated; and

() if 50, the steps taken to rehabilitate them?

